
 
  

 

 

Comox Valley Kennel Club 
Three All-Breed Championship Shows       Including Baby Puppy, Veteran and Altered 

 
                 June 8th, 9th, and 10th, 2024 

 

         Junior Handling - June 8th  
    Group 3 (Working) Limited Breed Show - June 8th 

Group 5 (Toy) Limited Breed Show - June 9th  
          Juvenile Sweepstakes - June 9th  

 
The Pacific Playgrounds Resort and Marina 

 9082 Clarkson Ave.  
Black Creek, BC V9J 1B3 

Outdoors – Unbenched – Unexamined 
 

                                No cover in the event of inclement weather. 
 
 

JUDGES: 
Conformation Judges: 

Ms. Catherine Barlow……………..Foothills, Alberta 
Mrs. Avery Gaudin………………..…New Brunswick 
Mr. Douglas Gaudin……..………….New Brunswick 
Mr. Julio Rueda……………….Montevideo, Uruguay 

 
Sweepstake Judge: Ms. Geri Shurb     
 
Jr. Handling Judge: Ms. Sharon Medforth  

 

 
 

Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog.  Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate of judging.  Tentative group 

orders are subject to change.  Move-ups must be made a minimum of one hour prior to the breed judging. 

 

                                                  P.O. Box 100 

                                                    Fort Langley, B.C. V1M 2R4 

                                                        (604) 845-9510 

                                                           website: classicshowservices.ca 

 



 
PRIZE LIST 

 
Rosettes will be offered for all Best in Show level and Best in Group level awards. 

 
Thanks to our gracious sponsors: 

 
                       Saturday:  Best in Show - $100 cash prize from Akashima Kennels 

Best Puppy in Show - $50 cash prize from Christine Yake 
Best Baby Puppy In Show - $25 cash prize from Dogshots Photography 

Best Veteran in Show - prize basket from Bosleys 
 

 
 

Sunday: Best In Show -$100 cash prize from Vision Works Optometry. 
 
   

 
Best Puppy in Show - $50 cash prize from Christine Yake 

Best Baby Puppy In Show - $25 cash prize from Dogshots Photography 
Best Veteran in Show - $50 cash prize from Kilmarnock Bullmastiffs 

 
 

                 Monday: Best in Show - $100 cash prize from Comox Valley Animal Hospital 
Best Puppy in Show - $50 cash prize from Christine Yake 

Best Baby Puppy In Show - $25 cash prize from Dogshots Photography 
Best Veteran in Show - prize basket from Bosleys 

 
 

RBIS - PRIZE SPONSOR- ALL 3 DAYS 
 

 
 

 

SUPPORTED ENTRY 

 

NSDT - Candice Jensen is offering a supported entry for NSDT on Sunday, June 9th, 
2024, under judge Ms. Avery Gaudin.  Prizes will be offered for Best of Breed, Best of 
Opposite Sex, Winners M/F, Best Puppy, Best Baby Puppy. 

 

 

 



  Comox Valley Kennel Club - June 8th, 2024 (Saturday)  
                                                                        Key:  0-0-0-0                                                 BP  V  A 

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female     Baby Puppy-Veteran-Altered     
 

               RING 1 
                       9:00 am 
            Judge: Cathy Barlow (30)  
         Working Group Limited Breed                

4 - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-1-0  V1   

                                                             A1 

2 - Boxer   1-0-1-0 

3 - Bullmastiff  0-2-1-0 

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-0-0  V1  

1 - Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1  

2 - Great Dane  0-1-1-0 

1 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0 

4 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-1 V1   

                                                            A1 

3 - Portuguese Water Dog 1-2-0-0   

3 - Rottweiler  0-3-0-0   

4 - Samoyed  0-2-1-1 

1 - Schnauzer - Giant 0-0-0-1 

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-0-1 

WORKING LIMITED 

                          

                        10:30 am 
                Judge: Avery Gaudin  (25) 

5 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-1-2 

1 - Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 

4 - Bearded Collie  0-0-0-3  V1 

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

3 - Border Collie  0-0-1-1  BP1 

1 - Collie - Smooth  1-0-0-0   

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Am Shepherd 0-0-0-1 

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 0-3-1-2   

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 
                        

 

          12:00 noon 
 

Judge: Sharon Medforth 
 

Junior Handling 

 
 

                        1:00 pm         
             Judge: Avery Gaudin (29) 

4 - Bulldog  0-0-0-4   

3 - Chow Chow  1-0-1-0  V1 

8 - Boston Terrier  2-3-2-1    

2 - French Bulldog  0-0-2-0 

2 - Schipperke  1-0-1-0  

2 - Shiba Inu  0-0-2-0   

2 - Shih Tzu  0-0-2-0 

3 - Tibetan Spaniel  0-0-3-0   

3 - Poodle - Standard 1-1-1-0  

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 

              RING 2                                     
                         9:00 am         
                  Judge: Julio Rueda (46) 

3 - Am Eskimo Dog - Toy 0-1-1-0 BP1 

3 - Biewer Terrier  0-1-1-1 

1 - Cav King Charles Spaniel 0-0-1-0 

1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1 

1 - Chihuahua - Short Coat   0-1-0-0 

1 - Chinese Crested  0-1-0-0 

8 - Havanese  1-2-1-0  BP3   

                                                                   V1 

1 - Maltese  0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Pinscher  0-0-1-0 

4 - Papillon  2-2-0-0 

6 - Pekingese  2-2-1-0  V1   

3 - Pomeranian  0-3-0-0   

6 - Pug   0-3-2-1 

3 - Russkiy Toy  2-0-0-1 

2 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 BP1 

2 - Yorkshire Terrier  0-1-1-0 

TOY GROUP LEVEL 

                       11:00 am 
                  Judge: Julio Rueda (30) 

4 - Akita   0-1-1-0  V1   

                                                                  A1 

2 - Boxer    1-0-1-0 

3 - Bullmastiff  0-2-1-0 

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-0-0  V1 

1 - Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1   

2 - Great Dane  0-1-1-0   

1 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0 

4 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-1  V1   

                                                                  A1 

3 - Portuguese Water Dog 1-2-0-0     

3 - Rottweiler  0-3-0-0   

4 - Samoyed  0-2-1-1 

1 - Schnauzer – Giant  0-0-0-1 

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-0-1   

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 
 

                        Lunch  

                              1:00 pm 
             Judge: Cathy Barlow (34) 

5 - Australian Terrier  1-2-0-2 

2 - Border Terrier  0-2-0-0 

5 - Cairn Terrier  0-3-1-1 

1 - Lakeland Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1   

2 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-1  

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 0-5-0-0 

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-2-1-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0    

4 - West Highland White Terrier 1-0-1-0  V1   

                                                                  A1 

2 - Bull Terrier  0-0-1-1 

3 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 1-0-1-1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

               

              RING 3 
                       9:00 am 
         Judge: Douglas Gaudin (24) 

1 - Basset Hound  1-0-0-0 

5 - Whippet  0-0-2-3   

2 - Beagle  1-1-0-0 

3 - Dachshund- MS  1-1-1-0 

2 - PBGV   0-0-0-2 

1 - Borzoi   0-0-0-1 

1 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-0-0-1   

8 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-3-2-1  V1 

1 - Shikoku  0-0-0-0  BP1 

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

                      10:15 am 
         Judge: Douglas Gaudin (43) 

2- Pointer (GSH)  0-0-1-1 

4 - Retriever - Flat Coated 2-1-0-1     

15 - Retriever - Golden 3-4-4-2  BP1  

                                                              V1  

8 - Retriever - Labrador 2-4-1-1 

2 - Setter - English   0-2-0-0  

1 - Setter - Irish  0-0-0-1  

1 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-0-0 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 1-0-0-0   

1 - Spaniel - Welsh Springer 0-1-0-0 

4 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired 0-3-0-1   

2 - Weimaraner  0-0-2-0 

                        Lunch  

                              1:00 pm 
         Judge: Douglas Gaudin (20) 

20 - Retriever - NSDT 2-5-6-6  A1   

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CGN - Eavaluator: Amber Dawes 

Starting at 2:00 pm 

 

 

        Tentative Group Order: 
  (Immediately following breed judging in relevant group) 

Hound 
Working Limited 

Toy 
Herding 

Working 
Sporting 

            Non-Sporting 
Terrier 

    BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS – Avery Gaudin  (229) 

8 BP  10 V  4 A 
 



             Comox Valley Kennel Club - June 9th, 2024 (Sunday)  
                                           Key:  0-0-0-0                                                             BP V A 

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female       Baby Puppy-Veteran-Altered    ***Supported Entry 
 

                 RING 1 

                         9:00 am 

            Judge: Julio Rueda (34) 

4 - Bull Terrier  0-1-2-1 

3 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 1-0-1-1 

5 - Australian Terrier 1-2-0-2 

5 - Cairn Terrier  0-3-1-1 

1 - Lakeland Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1   

2 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-1  

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 0-5-0-0 

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-2-1-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0    

4 - West Highland White Terrier 1-0-1-0   

                                                        V1  A1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

                         10:45 am 

             Judge: Julio Rueda (27) 

5 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-1-2 

1 - Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 

4 - Bearded Collie  0-0-0-3  V1 

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

3 - Border Collie  0-0-1-1  BP1 

1 - Collie - Smooth  1-0-0-0  

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 

2 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0  V1 

1 - Miniature Am Shepherd 0-0-0-1 

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 0-3-1-2   

HERDING GROUP LEVEL   
 
 

                      LUNCH 
                       

                     1:00 pm 

      Judge: Julio Rueda  (28) 

8 - Boston Terrier  2-3-2-1    

2 - French Bulldog  0-0-2-0 

2 - Schipperke  1-1-0-0  

2 - Shiba Inu  0-0-2-0   

3 - Tibetan Spaniel  0-0-3-0   

1 - Dalmatian  0-0-0-1 

3 - Poodle - Standard 1-1-1-0  

2 - Shih Tzu  0-0-2-0 

4 - Bulldog  0-0-0-4   

1 - Chow Chow  1-0-0-0   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

                 

                 RING 2                                     
                     9:00 am                                 

         Judge: Cathy Barlow (47) 
              Toy Group Limited Breed  

3 - American Eskimo Dog - Toy 0-1-0-0 BP1  

                                                                     V1 

2 - Biewer Terrier  0-1-0-1 

1 - Cav King Charles Spaniel 0-0-1-0 

1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1 

1 - Chihuahua - Short Coat   0-1-0-0 

1 - Chinese Crested  0-1-0-0 

5 - Havanese  0-1-1-0  BP2   

                                                                      V1 

1 - Maltese   0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Pinscher  0-0-1-0 

7 - Papillon   3-4-0-0 

5 - Pekingese  1-2-1-0   V1   

6 - Pug   0-3-2-1 

3 - Russkiy Toy  2-0-0-1 

2 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 BP1 

4 - Yorkshire Terrier  1-2-1-0 

4 - Pomeranian  1-3-0-0   

TOY LIMITED GROUP 
                       11:15 am 

         Judge: Douglas Gaudin (17) 

3 - American Eskimo Dog - Toy 0-1-1-0 BP1 

3 - Biewer Terrier  0-1-1-1 

1 - Cav King Charles Spaniel 0-0-1-0 

1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 0-0-0-1 

1 - Chihuahua - Short Coat   0-1-0-0 

1 - Chinese Crested  0-1-0-0 

7 - Havanese  0-2-1-0  BP3   

                                                                      V1 

                      LUNCH 

                       1:00 pm 

       Judge: Douglas Gaudin  (31) 
1 - Maltese   0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Pinscher  0-0-1-0 

5 - Papillon   3-2-0-0 

5 - Pekingese  2-2-1-0     

4 - Pomeranian  1-3-0-0   

6 - Pug   0-3-2-1 

3 - Russkiy Toy  2-0-0-1 

2 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1 BP1 

4 - Yorkshire Terrier  1-2-1-0 

TOY GROUP LEVEL 
                         2:30 pm 

         Judge: Douglas Gaudin (24) 
2 - Boxer    1-0-1-0 

3 - Bullmastiff  0-2-1-0 

1 - Cane Corso  0-0-0-0  V1 

1 - Doberman Pinscher  0-0-0-1   

1 - Great Dane  0-1-0-0   

1 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0 

4 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-1  V1  A1 

3 - Portuguese Water Dog 1-2-0-0     

2 - Rottweiler  0-2-0-0   

4 - Samoyed  0-2-1-1     

1 - Schnauzer - Giant  0-0-0-1 

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-0-1   

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 

             RING 3 

                     9:00 am 

        Judge: Avery Gaudin  (58) 

2- Pointer (GSH)  0-0-1-1 

15 - Retriever - Golden 3-4-4-2  BP1  

                                                             V1  

7 - Retriever - Labrador 2-3-1-1 

20 - Retriever - NSDT   *** 2-6-5-7     

2 - Setter - English   0-2-0-0  

1 - Setter -Irish  0-0-0-1  

1 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-0-0 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 1-0-0-0   

1 - Spaniel - Welsh Springer 0-1-0-0 

4 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired 0-3-0-1   

2 - Weimaraner  0-0-2-0 

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
 

                
           Juvenile Sweepstakes 

    12:00 noon              

         Judge: Geri Shurb (33) 
2(6-9M), 3(9-12M), 6(12-18M), 12(6-9F), 3(9-12F), 7(12-18F) 

 
               

                       1:15 pm 

        Judge: Avery Gaudin (24) 

1 - Basset Hound  1-0-0-0 

5 - Whippet  0-0-2-3   

2 - Beagle  1-1-0-0 

1 - Dachshund - MLH 1-0-0-0 

3 - Dachshund- MS  1-1-1-0 

2 - PBGV   0-0-0-2 

1 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-0-0-1   

8 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-3-2-1  V1 

1 - Shikoku  0-0-0-0  BP1 

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 
 

Tentative Group Order: 
(immediately following breed judging in relevant group) 

Terrier 
Toy Limited Breed 

Sporting 
Herding 

Toy 
Hound 

Non-Sporting 
                Working 

  BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS- Julio Rueda (225) 
                                  8 BP   8 V  2 A 

                  

 

 
  
 



 Comox Valley Kennel Club - June 10th, 2024 (Monday)  
                                                                 Key:  0-0-0-0                                                             BP V  A 

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female                Baby Puppy-Veteran-Altered       
 

               RING 1                                     
                       8:30 am         
         Judge: Douglas Gaudin  (34) 
4 - Bull Terrier  0-1-2-1 

3 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 1-0-1-1 

5 - Australian Terrier 1-2-0-2 

5 - Cairn Terrier  0-3-1-1 

1 - Lakeland Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1   

2 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-1  

5 - Schnauzer - Miniature 0-5-0-0 

3 - Scottish Terrier  0-2-1-0 

1 - Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0    

4 - West Highland White Terrier 1-0-1-0   

                                                         V1  A1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

                       10:00 am 

          Judge: Douglas Gaudin  (22) 

2 - Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-1-1 

1 - Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 

4 - Bearded Collie  0-0-0-3  V1 

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

3 - Border Collie  0-0-1-1  BP1 

1 - Collie - Smooth  1-0-0-0   

1 - German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0 

1 - Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Am Shepherd 0-0-0-1 

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 0-3-1-2   

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

                       LUNCH 

  

                      12:30 pm 

      Judge: Douglas Gaudin  (21) 

1 - Bulldog  0-0-0-1   

1 - Chow Chow  1-0-0-0   

6 - Boston Terrier  2-2-1-1    

2 - French Bulldog  0-0-2-0 

2 - Schipperke  0-1-1-0  

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0   

2 - Shih Tzu  0-0-2-0 

3 - Tibetan Spaniel  0-0-3-0   

3 - Poodle - Standard 1-1-1-0  

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL                         
 

 

                 

 

                

               RING 2 

                     8:30 am 
           Judge: Julio Rueda (16) 

3 - Dachshund- MS  1-1-1-0 

1 - Deerhound - Scottish 0-0-0-1   

8 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-3-2-1  V1 

1 - Shikoku  0-0-0-0  BP1 

1 - Basset Hound  1-0-0-0 

2 - Whippet  0-0-1-1   

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 
                          9:30 am 

            Judge: Julio Rueda (42) 
2 - Pointer  (GSH)  0-0-1-1 

13 - Retriever - Golden 2-4-4-2  V1  

7 - Retriever - Labrador 2-2-1-2 

11 - Retriever - NSDT 0-2-4-4  V1   

1 - Setter -Irish  0-0-0-1  

2 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 0-1-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-0-1-0 

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 1-0-0-0   

2 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired 0-2-0-0   

2 - Weimaraner  0-0-2-0 

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                    

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               RING 3 

                     8:30 am 
          Judge: Avery Gaudin  (26)      

2 - Boxer    1-0-1-0 

3 - Bullmastiff  0-2-1-0 

3 - Cane Corso  0-0-0-0  BP2  

                                                             V1 

1 - Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1   

1 - Great Dane  0-1-0-0   

1 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0 

4 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-1  V1   

                                                             A1 

3 - Portuguese Water Dog 1-2-0-0     

2 - Rottweiler  0-2-0-0   

4 - Samoyed  0-2-1-1 

1 - Schnauzer - Giant 0-0-0-1 

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-0-1   

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 
 

                            9:45 am   

              Judge: Avery Gaudin (41) 

3 - Am Eskimo Dog - Toy 0-1-1-0 BP1 

3 - Biewer Terrier  0-1-1-1 

1 - Cav King Charles Spaniel 0-0-1-0 

1 - Chihuahua - Short Coat   0-1-0-0 

1 - Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0 

7 - Havanese  0-2-1-0  BP3   

                                                             V1 

1 - Maltese  0-0-1-0 

1 - Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0 

5 - Papillon  3-2-0-0 

5 - Pekingese  2-2-1-0     

4 - Pomeranian  1-3-0-0   

4 - Pug   0-3-1-0 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1  

4 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-1-0 

TOY GROUP LEVEL 
 

 

 

Tentative Group Order: 
Hound 

Working 
Terrier 

Herding 
Sporting 

                    Toy 
  Non-Sporting 

       BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS – Douglas Avery  (184)                         
                                      8 BP  8 V  2 A 

 

          

 

 


